

# **The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.**

Financial Report  
November 30, 2018

## Contents

---

|                                                                                                                      |      |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Independent auditor's report                                                                                         | 1-2  |
| <hr/>                                                                                                                |      |
| Financial statements                                                                                                 |      |
| Statement of financial position as of November 30, 2018 with summarized financial information for 2017               | 3    |
| Statement of activities for the year ended November 30, 2018 with summarized financial information for 2017          | 4    |
| Statement of functional expenses for the year ended November 30, 2018 with summarized financial information for 2017 | 5    |
| Statement of cash flows for the years ended November 30, 2018 with summarized financial information for 2017         | 6    |
| Notes to financial statements                                                                                        | 7-20 |

---



RSM US LLP

## Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors  
The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc. (the Fund), which comprise the statement of financial position as of November 30, 2018, the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc. as of November 30, 2018, and the change in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

**Emphasis of Matter**

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, in fiscal year 2018, the Fund adopted new accounting guidance related to disclosures for investments that calculate net asset value per share or its equivalent. Prior year disclosures have been revised to reflect the retrospective application of adopting this change in accounting. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

**Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited the Fund's 2017 financial statements and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated February 5, 2018. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended November 30, 2017, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

*RSM US LLP*

New Haven, Connecticut  
February 1, 2019

The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

Statement of Financial Position

November 30, 2018

(With Summarized Financial Information for 2017)

|                                                              | 2018                  | 2017                  |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                                                |                       |                       |
| Cash and cash equivalents                                    | \$ 2,318,623          | \$ 3,964,810          |
| Pledges receivable (Note 3)                                  | 482,579               | 490,676               |
| Prepaid expenses and other assets                            | 347,236               | 311,695               |
| Contributions receivable – split-interest agreement (Note 4) | 100,762               | 107,921               |
| Investments, at fair value (Note 6)                          | 87,395,073            | 88,689,008            |
| Premises and equipment, net (Note 7)                         | 14,623,915            | 12,910,853            |
|                                                              | <u>14,623,915</u>     | <u>12,910,853</u>     |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                          | <b>\$ 105,268,188</b> | <b>\$ 106,474,963</b> |
| <b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>                            |                       |                       |
| Liabilities:                                                 |                       |                       |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses                        | \$ 613,091            | \$ 1,208,294          |
| Loans payable (Note 8)                                       | 129,167               | 161,900               |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>                                     | <b>742,258</b>        | <b>1,370,194</b>      |
| Commitments (Note 13)                                        |                       |                       |
| Net assets:                                                  |                       |                       |
| Unrestricted:                                                |                       |                       |
| Undesignated – available for operations                      | 2,507,838             | 3,502,618             |
| Designated for investment                                    | 84,301,668            | 85,603,617            |
| Designated for premises and equipment                        | 14,623,915            | 12,910,853            |
| <b>Total unrestricted</b>                                    | <b>101,433,421</b>    | <b>102,017,088</b>    |
| Temporarily restricted (Notes 2 and 5)                       | 1,086,410             | 1,156,920             |
| Permanently restricted (Notes 2 and 5)                       | 2,006,099             | 1,930,761             |
| <b>Total net assets</b>                                      | <b>104,525,930</b>    | <b>105,104,769</b>    |
| <b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>                      | <b>\$ 105,268,188</b> | <b>\$ 106,474,963</b> |

See notes to financial statements.

The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

**Statement of Activities**  
**Year Ended November 30, 2018**  
**(With Summarized Financial Information for 2017)**

|                                                            | Unrestricted          | Temporarily Restricted | Permanently Restricted | Total                 |                       |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                            |                       |                        |                        | 2018                  | 2017                  |
| Support and revenue:                                       |                       |                        |                        |                       |                       |
| Support:                                                   |                       |                        |                        |                       |                       |
| Contributions and special events (Note 10)                 | \$ 11,734,174         | \$ 184,745             | \$ 72,175              | \$ 11,991,094         | \$ 11,611,030         |
| Contributions-in-kind                                      | 166,127               | -                      | -                      | 166,127               | 146,981               |
| <b>Total support</b>                                       | <b>11,900,301</b>     | <b>184,745</b>         | <b>72,175</b>          | <b>12,157,221</b>     | <b>11,758,011</b>     |
| Revenue:                                                   |                       |                        |                        |                       |                       |
| Dividend and interest income                               | 1,105,361             | -                      | 34,389                 | 1,139,750             | 967,431               |
| Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments, net | (573,045)             | (55,255)               | 54,380                 | (573,920)             | 12,979,351            |
| Other income                                               | 58,469                | -                      | -                      | 58,469                | 47,502                |
| Net assets released from restrictions (Note 2)             | 285,606               | (200,000)              | (85,606)               | -                     | -                     |
| <b>Total revenue</b>                                       | <b>876,391</b>        | <b>(255,255)</b>       | <b>3,163</b>           | <b>624,299</b>        | <b>13,994,284</b>     |
| <b>Total support and revenue</b>                           | <b>12,776,692</b>     | <b>(70,510)</b>        | <b>75,338</b>          | <b>12,781,520</b>     | <b>25,752,295</b>     |
| Expenses:                                                  |                       |                        |                        |                       |                       |
| Program services:                                          |                       |                        |                        |                       |                       |
| Camp programs                                              | 6,515,245             | -                      | -                      | 6,515,245             | 6,213,936             |
| Outreach and off season programs                           | 4,012,851             | -                      | -                      | 4,012,851             | 4,087,745             |
| <b>Total program services</b>                              | <b>10,528,096</b>     | <b>-</b>               | <b>-</b>               | <b>10,528,096</b>     | <b>10,301,681</b>     |
| Support services:                                          |                       |                        |                        |                       |                       |
| General and administrative                                 | 821,385               | -                      | -                      | 821,385               | 787,828               |
| Development                                                | 2,010,878             | -                      | -                      | 2,010,878             | 2,083,008             |
| <b>Total support services</b>                              | <b>2,832,263</b>      | <b>-</b>               | <b>-</b>               | <b>2,832,263</b>      | <b>2,870,836</b>      |
| <b>Total expenses</b>                                      | <b>13,360,359</b>     | <b>-</b>               | <b>-</b>               | <b>13,360,359</b>     | <b>13,172,517</b>     |
| <b>Change in net assets</b>                                | <b>(583,667)</b>      | <b>(70,510)</b>        | <b>75,338</b>          | <b>(578,839)</b>      | <b>12,579,778</b>     |
| Net assets:                                                |                       |                        |                        |                       |                       |
| Beginning of year                                          | 102,017,088           | 1,156,920              | 1,930,761              | 105,104,769           | 92,524,991            |
| End of year                                                | <b>\$ 101,433,421</b> | <b>\$ 1,086,410</b>    | <b>\$ 2,006,099</b>    | <b>\$ 104,525,930</b> | <b>\$ 105,104,769</b> |

See notes to financial statements.

The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

**Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**Year Ended November 30, 2018**  
**(With Summarized Financial Information for 2017)**

|                                                          | Program Services    |                                  |                      | Support Services           |                     |                     | Total                |                      |
|----------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
|                                                          | Camp Programs       | Outreach and Off Season Programs | Total                | General and Administrative | Development         | Total               | 2018                 | 2017                 |
| Expenses:                                                |                     |                                  |                      |                            |                     |                     |                      |                      |
| Salaries                                                 | \$ 2,504,052        | \$ 2,318,485                     | \$ 4,822,537         | \$ 387,889                 | \$ 1,138,462        | \$ 1,526,351        | \$ 6,348,888         | \$ 6,429,132         |
| Payroll taxes and employee benefits (Note 12)            | 716,365             | 786,008                          | 1,502,373            | 75,544                     | 383,877             | 459,421             | 1,961,794            | 1,933,728            |
| Outside services                                         | 37,605              | 123,183                          | 160,788              | 79,230                     | 94,020              | 173,250             | 334,038              | 161,759              |
| Grants and financial support to other entities (Note 11) | 250,000             | -                                | 250,000              | -                          | -                   | -                   | 250,000              | 282,609              |
| Facilities expenses                                      | 798,954             | -                                | 798,954              | -                          | -                   | -                   | 798,954              | 895,343              |
| Program supplies and equipment                           | 383,144             | 223,262                          | 606,406              | -                          | -                   | -                   | 606,406              | 571,492              |
| Food                                                     | 266,191             | 19,542                           | 285,733              | -                          | -                   | -                   | 285,733              | 253,318              |
| Transportation and accommodations                        | 108,815             | 220,485                          | 329,300              | 13,433                     | 43,388              | 56,821              | 386,121              | 395,296              |
| Rent (Notes 9 and 13)                                    | -                   | 185,397                          | 185,397              | 80,067                     | 29,768              | 109,835             | 295,232              | 284,133              |
| Telephone                                                | 15,489              | 1,267                            | 16,756               | 5,175                      | 4,774               | 9,949               | 26,705               | 32,201               |
| Information technology                                   | 71,905              | -                                | 71,905               | 11,339                     | 2,796               | 14,135              | 86,040               | 58,145               |
| Office supplies and postage                              | 73,422              | 59,250                           | 132,672              | 26,533                     | 135,665             | 162,198             | 294,870              | 338,340              |
| Printing and public awareness                            | -                   | 59,172                           | 59,172               | -                          | 156,419             | 156,419             | 215,591              | 188,348              |
| Insurance and professional fees                          | 270,331             | 16,800                           | 287,131              | 42,422                     | 8,600               | 51,022              | 338,153              | 348,352              |
| Other                                                    | 13,666              | -                                | 13,666               | 1,124                      | 13,109              | 14,233              | 27,899               | 32,894               |
| <b>Total expenses before depreciation</b>                | <b>5,509,939</b>    | <b>4,012,851</b>                 | <b>9,522,790</b>     | <b>722,756</b>             | <b>2,010,878</b>    | <b>2,733,634</b>    | <b>12,256,424</b>    | <b>12,205,090</b>    |
| Depreciation                                             | 1,005,306           | -                                | 1,005,306            | 98,629                     | -                   | 98,629              | 1,103,935            | 967,427              |
| <b>Total expenses</b>                                    | <b>\$ 6,515,245</b> | <b>\$ 4,012,851</b>              | <b>\$ 10,528,096</b> | <b>\$ 821,385</b>          | <b>\$ 2,010,878</b> | <b>\$ 2,832,263</b> | <b>\$ 13,360,359</b> | <b>\$ 13,172,517</b> |

See notes to financial statements.

**The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.**

**Statement of Cash Flows**  
**Year Ended November 30, 2018**  
**(With Summarized Financial Information for 2017)**

|                                                                                             | 2018               | 2017             |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities:                                                       |                    |                  |
| Change in net assets                                                                        | \$ (578,839)       | \$ 12,579,778    |
| Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities: |                    |                  |
| Realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments, net                                  | 573,920            | (12,979,351)     |
| Decrease (increase) in contributions receivable – split-interest agreement                  | 7,159              | (8,536)          |
| Depreciation                                                                                | 1,103,935          | 967,427          |
| Loss on disposal of assets                                                                  | 2,970              | 21,120           |
| Contributions restricted for long-term investment                                           | (72,175)           | (33,259)         |
| Changes in assets and liabilities:                                                          |                    |                  |
| Decrease in pledges receivable                                                              | 8,097              | 781,576          |
| Increase in prepaid expenses and other assets                                               | (35,541)           | (77,828)         |
| (Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses                                | (595,203)          | 548,876          |
| Decrease in payable to other camps                                                          | -                  | (1,000,000)      |
| <b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>                                            | <b>414,323</b>     | <b>799,803</b>   |
| Cash flows from investing activities:                                                       |                    |                  |
| Purchase of investments and change in money market accounts in investment portfolio         | (8,180,161)        | (4,782,199)      |
| Proceeds from sales of investments                                                          | 8,900,176          | 9,740,682        |
| Purchase of premises and equipment                                                          | (2,819,967)        | (3,286,984)      |
| Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment                                                | -                  | 2,700            |
| <b>Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities</b>                                  | <b>(2,099,952)</b> | <b>1,674,199</b> |
| Cash flows from financing activities:                                                       |                    |                  |
| Proceeds from contributions restricted for long-term investment                             | 72,175             | 33,259           |
| Payments on loans payable                                                                   | (32,733)           | (35,310)         |
| <b>Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>                                  | <b>39,442</b>      | <b>(2,051)</b>   |
| <b>(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>                                     | <b>(1,646,187)</b> | <b>2,471,951</b> |
| Cash and cash equivalents:                                                                  |                    |                  |
| Beginning of year                                                                           | 3,964,810          | 1,492,859        |
| End of year                                                                                 | \$ 2,318,623       | \$ 3,964,810     |
| Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities:                      |                    |                  |
| Contributions-in-kind                                                                       | \$ 166,127         | \$ 146,981       |

See notes to financial statements.



## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies

**Nature of activities:** The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc. (the Fund) was founded by Paul Newman in 1985 to serve children and families coping with cancer and other serious illnesses and conditions. The Fund's primary activity is the operation of a camp for such children. The camp facility is located on approximately 300 acres in Ashford-Eastford, Connecticut. The Fund also has a hospital outreach program whereby the Fund works collaboratively with hospitals to improve the quality of life for children during medical treatment. At times, the Fund also provides assistance in the form of grants, financial and other support to other camps and organizations in the United States and in other countries whose mission, objectives and operations are consistent with those of the Fund.

A summary of the Fund's significant accounting policies follows:

**Basis of presentation:** The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), and are presented in accordance with guidance as issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) relating to financial statements of not-for-profit organizations. As such, the 2018 financial statements are presented on the basis of unrestricted, temporarily restricted and permanently restricted net assets. The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class or by functional program. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Fund's financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2017, from which the summarized information was derived. Descriptions of the net assets of the Fund are reported as follows:

**Unrestricted net assets:** Unrestricted net assets include the net assets that are neither permanently restricted nor temporarily restricted by donor-imposed stipulations. These net assets also include those funds that are designated by the Fund's Board of Directors in achieving any of its corporate purposes. The Fund includes certain investments as part of its unrestricted operating net asset amount.

**Temporarily restricted net assets:** Temporarily restricted net assets include gifts of cash and other assets received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets or are time restricted. When a time restriction expires, or when a purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and are reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Temporarily restricted contributions received are reflected as unrestricted if the restriction is met in the same period.

**Permanently restricted net assets:** Permanently restricted net assets include funds that have been designated by the donor to be held and invested in perpetuity.

**Use of estimates:** The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Cash and cash equivalents:** The Fund considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents, with the exception of cash and cash equivalents maintained in investment portfolios, which are reported within the respective investment portfolios.

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Investments:** Investments are reported at fair value. Gains and losses arising from the sale or disposition of investments are reported in the statement of activities as increases or decreases in unrestricted net assets unless their use is temporarily or permanently restricted by donor stipulation. Certain of the Fund's investments are subject to volatility in market conditions. Accordingly, it is at least reasonably possible that the value of such investments could substantially change in the near-term.

The Fund determines the fair values of its investments based on a fair value hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The three levels of inputs within the hierarchy that may be used to measure fair value are as follows:

- Level 1:** Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 1 investments include equity securities and mutual funds that are traded in an active exchange market.
- Level 2:** Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets. Level 2 assets include investment funds that are not actively traded, whose value is determined by the fund managers based on the values of the underlying assets of the funds. The underlying assets of the funds are determined based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or other inputs that are observable.
- Level 3:** Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets. Level 3 assets include assets for which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation.

At November 30, 2018, approximately \$14,763,000 of investments, or approximately 14 percent of total assets, is invested in private equity hedge funds (the Hedge Funds). Substantially all of the assets of the Hedge Funds are invested in limited partnerships and investment funds (Investee Funds), whose fair values have been estimated by the Hedge Funds' Investment Manager in the absence of readily ascertainable fair values. These fair values are based on (1) the Hedge Funds' net contribution to the Investee Funds and (2) their allocated share of the undistributed profits and losses, including realized and unrealized gains and losses based on the financial information provided by the Investee Funds' management, which may include the audited financial statements of the Investee Funds. If the Investment Manager determines, based on its own due diligence and investment monitoring procedures, that the valuation for any Investee Fund based on information provided by the Investee Funds' management does not represent fair value, the Investment Manager shall estimate the fair value of the Investee Funds. In addition, the fair values relating to underlying investments held by the Investee Funds may have been estimated by the respective Investee Funds' management in the absence of readily ascertainable fair values. For certain Hedge Fund investments the Fund has elected to present fair value at the net asset value per share.

Due to the inherent uncertainty of these estimates, these values may differ from the values that would have been used had a ready market for these investments existed and the differences could be material. The Fund has the ability to liquidate these investments on a periodic basis in accordance with the provisions of the investment fund agreements.

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Risks and uncertainties:** The Fund's investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk and uncertainty associated with certain investment securities, it is possible that the amounts reported in the statement of financial position and statement of activities could be materially affected in the near-term.

**Premises and equipment:** Premises and equipment are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition or, if received by gift, at fair value at the date of donation. The Fund capitalizes such costs provided their cost is \$5,000 or more and they have useful lives greater than one year. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives ranging from five years, for furniture and equipment, to twenty years, for buildings and improvements using the half-year convention in the year the asset is placed in service.

**Contributions:** Unconditional promises to give are recorded as support when the promise is received.

The Fund records multi-year pledges at their discounted present value using a risk-free rate of return. Such pledges are considered temporarily restricted until the passage of time. The unamortized discount to present value is amortized and recognized as a component of contribution income using an effective yield over the duration of the underlying pledges.

**Contributions-in-kind:** Donated services, material, equipment and property are reported as contributions-in-kind revenue and expense (or capitalized, as necessary) in the accompanying financial statements at their estimated fair values at the date of receipt. No amounts have been reflected for certain donated services since such services generally do not meet the criteria for recognition under GAAP. However, a substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time toward the Fund's program services and its fund-raising campaigns.

**Grants payable:** Grants payable represent all unconditional grants that have been authorized by the Board of Directors prior to year-end, but remain unpaid as of the statement of financial position date. Conditional grants are recorded as expenses and considered payable in the period the conditions are substantially satisfied.

**Allocation of functional expenses:** The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefitted.

**Income taxes:** The Fund is a not-for-profit organization under the Nonstock Corporation Act of the State of Connecticut and is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). Contributions to the Fund are tax deductible within the limitations prescribed by the Code. The Fund has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation and has been designated as a publicly supported organization under the applicable sections of the Code. Income, which is not related to exempt purposes, less applicable deductions, is subject to federal and state corporate income taxes. The Fund had no unrelated business income for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Management has reviewed tax positions for open tax years and determined that a provision for uncertain tax positions is not required.

**Reclassification:** Certain amounts in the 2017 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2018 presentation.

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

**Recent accounting pronouncements:** In May 2015, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2015-07, *Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities That Calculates Net Asset Value per Share (or Its Equivalent)*. The amendments apply to reporting entities that elect to measure the fair value of an investment using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient. The amendments remove the requirement to categorize within the fair value hierarchy for all investments that fair value is measured using the net asset value per share practical expedient. The amendments also remove the requirement to make certain disclosures for all investments that are eligible to be measured at fair value using the net asset value per share practical expedient. Rather, those disclosures are limited to investments for which the entity has elected to measure the fair value using that practical expedient. The Fund adopted the guidance during the fiscal year ended November 30, 2018, including retrospective application to all periods presented (see Note 4).

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, *Leases*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of activities. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Fund is currently evaluating the impact of the pending adoption of the new standard on its financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*, which simplifies and improves how a not-for-profit entity classifies its net assets, as well as the information it presents in financial statements and notes about its liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. Among other changes, the ASU replaces the three current classes of net assets with two new classes, net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions, and expands disclosures about the nature and amount of any donor restrictions. ASU 2016-14 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Fund is currently evaluating the impact the adoption of this guidance will have on its financial statements.

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*, which clarify and improve the scope and accounting guidance around contributions of cash and other assets received and made by not-for-profit organizations and business enterprises. The ASU clarifies and improves current guidance about whether a transfer of assets, or the reduction, settlement, or cancellation of liabilities, is a contribution or an exchange transaction. It provides criteria for determining whether the resource provider is receiving commensurate value in return for the resources transferred which, depending on the outcome, determines whether the organization follows contribution guidance or exchange transaction guidance in the revenue recognition and other applicable standards. The ASU also provides a more robust framework for determining whether a contribution is conditional or unconditional, and for distinguishing a donor-imposed condition from a donor-imposed restriction. This is important because such classification affects the timing of contribution revenue and expense recognition. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Fund is currently evaluating the impact of the pending adoption of the new standard on its financial statements.

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13, *Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework—Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement* which simplifies and improves the disclosure requirements in Topic 820 as follows. The ASU among other things, removes the requirements to disclose the amount of and reasons for transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, the valuation process for level 3 fair value measurements and the changes in unrealized gains and losses for the period included in earnings for recurring Level 3 fair value measurements held at the end of the reporting period. Additionally, in lieu of a rollforward for Level 3 fair value measurements, a nonpublic entity will be required to disclose transfers into and out of Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and purchases and issues of Level 3 assets and liabilities. For investments in certain entities that calculate net asset value, an entity is required to disclose the timing of liquidation of an investee's assets and the date when restrictions from redemption might lapse only if the investee has communicated the timing to the entity or announced the timing publicly. Disclosure will be required of the range and weighted average of significant unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair value measurements. For certain unobservable inputs, an entity may disclose other quantitative information (such as the median or arithmetic average) in lieu of the weighted average if the entity determines that other quantitative information would be a more reasonable and rational method to reflect the distribution of unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair value measurements. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Fund is currently evaluating the impact of the pending adoption of the new standard on its financial statements.

#### Note 2. Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets consisted of the following as of November 30, 2018 and 2017:

|                      | 2018                | 2017                |
|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Purpose restrictions | \$ 58,110           | \$ 58,110           |
| Time restrictions    | 1,028,300           | 1,098,810           |
|                      | <u>\$ 1,086,410</u> | <u>\$ 1,156,920</u> |

The purpose restrictions relate primarily to amounts to be expended for camp programs.

Permanently restricted net assets consisted of the following funds, whose earnings are used in camp programs as of November 30, 2018 and 2017:

|                  | 2018                | 2017                |
|------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Brewster Fund    | \$ 308,674          | \$ 308,057          |
| Dr. Fun Fund     | 500,000             | 500,000             |
| Campership Funds | 873,287             | 815,318             |
| Milmoe Fund      | 297,828             | 281,128             |
| Glazer Fund      | 14,129              | 14,101              |
| Druten Fund      | 12,181              | 12,157              |
|                  | <u>\$ 2,006,099</u> | <u>\$ 1,930,761</u> |

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 2. Net Assets (Continued)

Released from temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets in 2018 and 2017 as follows:

|                                                                                              | 2018              | 2017              |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Released from temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets – passage of time | \$ 200,000        | \$ 862,420        |
| Income on permanently restricted net assets available for appropriation                      | 85,606            | 79,055            |
|                                                                                              | <u>\$ 285,606</u> | <u>\$ 941,475</u> |

#### Note 3. Pledges Receivable

Pledges receivable consisted of the following as of November 30, 2018 and 2017:

|                                                          | 2018              | 2017              |
|----------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Gross amounts due in:                                    |                   |                   |
| One year                                                 | \$ 250,000        | \$ 200,000        |
| Between one and five years                               | 250,000           | 300,000           |
|                                                          | <u>500,000</u>    | <u>500,000</u>    |
| Less unamortized discount to present value (0.94%-2.78%) | (17,421)          | (9,324)           |
| Net present value                                        | <u>\$ 482,579</u> | <u>\$ 490,676</u> |

#### Note 4. Contributions Receivable – Split-Interest Agreement

The Fund has been named as the beneficiary of a remainder trust. The contribution receivable related to the trust was recorded based on the present value of the expected assets to be received in the future. The following information was utilized by the Fund to calculate the present value of the assets:

|                               |       |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| Discount rate                 | 3.12% |
| Estimated years until receipt | 7     |

Changes in the value of the Fund's split-interest agreement for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

|                            | 2018              | 2017              |
|----------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Balance, beginning of year | \$ 107,921        | \$ 99,385         |
| Changes in present value   | (7,159)           | 8,536             |
| Balance, end of year       | <u>\$ 100,762</u> | <u>\$ 107,921</u> |

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 5. Endowment

The Fund's endowment consists of six individual donor-restricted endowment funds established for several purposes. As required by GAAP, net assets of endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

**Interpretation of relevant law:** The Fund has interpreted the State of Connecticut Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as not requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gifts as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent specific donor stipulations to the contrary. All endowment holdings of the Fund carry explicit donor stipulations to provide a permanent source of funding and use only income generated from the endowments. As a result, the Fund classifies permanently restricted net assets as: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the Fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment funds that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Fund in a manner consistent with donor stipulations and absent such stipulations, the standard prescribed by SPMIFA. In accordance with SPMIFA, the Fund would consider the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the Fund, (2) the purposes of the Fund and the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) general economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Fund, and (7) the investment policies of the Fund.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of November 30, 2018 and 2017:

|                                  | 2018         |                        |                        |              |
|----------------------------------|--------------|------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
|                                  | Unrestricted | Temporarily Restricted | Permanently Restricted | Total        |
| Donor-restricted endowment funds | \$ -         | \$ 444,958             | \$ 2,006,099           | \$ 2,451,057 |

  

|                                  | 2017         |                        |                        |              |
|----------------------------------|--------------|------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
|                                  | Unrestricted | Temporarily Restricted | Permanently Restricted | Total        |
| Donor-restricted endowment funds | \$ -         | \$ 500,213             | \$ 1,930,761           | \$ 2,430,974 |

**The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.**

**Notes to Financial Statements**

**Note 5. Endowment (Continued)**

Changes in endowment net assets for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2018:

|                                          | Unrestricted | Temporarily<br>Restricted | Permanently<br>Restricted | Total               |
|------------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------|
| Endowment net assets, beginning of year  | \$ -         | \$ 500,213                | \$ 1,930,761              | \$ 2,430,974        |
| Investment return:                       |              |                           |                           |                     |
| Investment income                        | -            | -                         | 34,389                    | 34,389              |
| Net realized and unrealized appreciation | -            | (55,255)                  | 54,380                    | (875)               |
| Total investment return                  | -            | (55,255)                  | 88,769                    | 33,514              |
| Contributions                            | -            | -                         | 72,175                    | 72,175              |
| Distributions                            | -            | -                         | (85,606)                  | (85,606)            |
| Endowment net assets, end of year        | <u>\$ -</u>  | <u>\$ 444,958</u>         | <u>\$ 2,006,099</u>       | <u>\$ 2,451,057</u> |

Description of endowment fund amounts classified as permanently restricted net assets and temporarily restricted net assets:

|                                                                                                                       | 2018                | 2017                |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Permanently restricted net assets:                                                                                    |                     |                     |
| The portion of perpetual endowment funds required to be retained permanently either by donor stipulation or by UPMIFA | <u>\$ 2,006,099</u> | <u>\$ 1,930,761</u> |
| Temporarily restricted net assets:                                                                                    |                     |                     |
| The portion of earnings on endowment funds subject to board appropriation                                             | <u>\$ 444,958</u>   | <u>\$ 500,213</u>   |

**Funds with deficiencies:** From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or SPMIFA requires the Fund to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. No deficiencies of this nature are reported in unrestricted net assets as of November 30, 2018 and 2017.

**Return objectives and risk parameters:** The Fund has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Fund must hold in perpetuity or for a donor specified period of time. Endowment assets under this policy, approved by the Board of Directors, are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the rate of inflation, while assuming a moderated level of investment risk.



## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 5. Endowment (Continued)

**Strategies employed for achieving objectives:** The Fund relies on a total return strategy to satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives. Investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Fund targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints.

**Spending policy and how the investment objectives relate to the spending policy:** The Fund has a policy to appropriate for distribution each year 4 percent of its endowment funds' average fair market value from the prior twelve quarters through the end of the calendar year preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. The Fund considered the long-term expected return on its endowment when it established this policy. Accordingly, the Fund expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment assets to increase at a rate approximating the rate of inflation. This policy is consistent with the Fund's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity and to provide additional growth through new gifts and investment return.

#### Note 6. Investments

Investments consisted of the following as of November 30, 2018 and 2017:

|                                     | 2018                 |                      |                                        |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------------|
|                                     | Cost                 | Fair Value           | Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) |
| Investment funds                    | \$ 40,883,713        | \$ 77,137,790        | \$ 36,254,077                          |
| Fixed income portfolio mutual funds | 10,598,950           | 10,101,102           | (497,848)                              |
| Cash held by investment managers    | 156,181              | 156,181              | -                                      |
|                                     | <u>\$ 51,638,844</u> | <u>\$ 87,395,073</u> | <u>\$ 35,756,229</u>                   |
|                                     | 2017                 |                      |                                        |
|                                     | Cost                 | Fair Value           | Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) |
| Investment funds                    | \$ 40,752,338        | \$ 78,539,798        | \$ 37,787,460                          |
| Fixed income portfolio mutual funds | 10,327,411           | 10,031,508           | (295,903)                              |
| Cash held by investment managers    | 117,702              | 117,702              | -                                      |
|                                     | <u>\$ 51,197,451</u> | <u>\$ 88,689,008</u> | <u>\$ 37,491,557</u>                   |

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 6. Investments (Continued)

The following table summarizes investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of November 30, 2018 and 2017, segregated by the level of the valuation inputs within the fair value hierarchy utilized to measure fair value:

|                                     | 2018                               |                                                                            |                                                           |                                                    |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|
|                                     | Balance as of<br>November 30, 2018 | Quoted Prices<br>in Active<br>Markets for<br>Identical Assets<br>(Level 1) | Significant<br>Other<br>Observable<br>Inputs<br>(Level 2) | Significant<br>Unobservable<br>Inputs<br>(Level 3) |
| Investment funds                    | \$ 50,727,195                      | \$ 49,262,599                                                              | \$ -                                                      | \$ 1,464,596                                       |
| Fixed income portfolio mutual funds | 10,101,102                         | 10,101,102                                                                 | -                                                         | -                                                  |
| Cash held by investment managers    | 156,181                            | 156,181                                                                    | -                                                         | -                                                  |
|                                     | 60,984,478                         | \$ 59,519,882                                                              | \$ -                                                      | \$ 1,464,596                                       |
| Investments measured at NAV (a)     | 26,410,595                         |                                                                            |                                                           |                                                    |
|                                     | <u>\$ 87,395,073</u>               |                                                                            |                                                           |                                                    |
|                                     | 2017                               |                                                                            |                                                           |                                                    |
|                                     | Balance as of<br>November 30, 2017 | Quoted Prices<br>in Active<br>Markets for<br>Identical Assets<br>(Level 1) | Significant<br>Other<br>Observable<br>Inputs<br>(Level 2) | Significant<br>Unobservable<br>Inputs<br>(Level 3) |
| Investment funds                    | \$ 51,203,618                      | \$ 50,336,184                                                              | \$ -                                                      | \$ 867,434                                         |
| Fixed income portfolio mutual funds | 10,031,508                         | 10,031,508                                                                 | -                                                         | -                                                  |
| Cash held by investment managers    | 117,702                            | 117,702                                                                    | -                                                         | -                                                  |
|                                     | 61,352,828                         | \$ 60,485,394                                                              | \$ -                                                      | \$ 867,434                                         |
| Investments measured at NAV (a)     | 27,336,180                         |                                                                            |                                                           |                                                    |
|                                     | <u>\$ 88,689,008</u>               |                                                                            |                                                           |                                                    |

(a) In accordance with Subtopic 820-10 of ASU 2015-07, certain investments that were measured at net asset value per share (NAV), or its equivalent, have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the line items presented in the statement of financial position.

The following table presents a reconciliation of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 assets).

| Fair Value Measurements Using Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) | Total               |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
| Balance at November 30, 2017                                            | \$ 867,434          |
| Purchase of investment                                                  | 447,000             |
| Unrealized gains                                                        | 150,162             |
| Balance at November 30, 2018                                            | <u>\$ 1,464,596</u> |

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

#### Note 6. Investments (Continued)

On December 1, 2015, the Fund entered into a 12-year, \$2,000,000 capital contribution agreement with Warburg Pincus Private Equity. At November 30, 2018, the Fund had advanced \$1,314,000 of this commitment. The Fund has committed to a six-year period for completion of funding and has an unfunded commitment of \$686,000 as of November 30, 2018.

The following table sets forth additional disclosures of the Fund's investments whose fair value is estimated using net asset value per share as a practical expedient as of November 30, 2018:

| Investment                    | Fair Value           |                      | Unfunded Commitment | Redemption Frequency | Redemption Notice Period |
|-------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|
|                               | 2018                 | 2017                 |                     |                      |                          |
| Long/short Hedge Fund (a)     | \$ 13,298,275        | \$ 13,300,539        | \$ -                | Quarterly            | 95 days                  |
| Small Cap Fund (b)            | 4,222,509            | 4,233,537            | -                   | Monthly              | 5 days                   |
| International Equity Fund (c) | 8,889,811            | 9,802,104            | -                   | Monthly              | 6 days                   |
|                               | <u>\$ 26,410,595</u> | <u>\$ 27,336,180</u> | <u>\$ -</u>         |                      |                          |

- (a) This investment is a fund of funds that includes equity-focused funds that do not actively trade exposures, with trading strategies focusing on shorter-term dynamics and appreciation for market technicals, top-down thematic/macro views, and technically driven statistical arbitrage with fundamental quantitative long/short strategies.
- (b) This investment is a fund whose investment objective seeks to achieve long-term capital appreciation by investing in a portfolio of small-capitalization U.S. companies whose market capitalizations fall within the range of the Russell 2000® index at the time of purchase.
- (c) This investment is a fund whose investment objective seeks to obtain long-term capital gains and income from a diversified portfolio of equity securities of companies incorporated in any country other than the United States.

#### Note 7. Premises and Equipment

As of November 30, 2018 and 2017, premises and equipment consisted of the following:

|                                   | 2018                 | 2017                 |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Land and improvements             | \$ 1,165,434         | \$ 1,165,434         |
| Building and improvements         | 32,404,988           | 26,690,327           |
| Furniture, equipment and vehicles | 2,506,412            | 2,337,712            |
| Leasehold improvements            | 530,819              | 530,819              |
| Construction in progress          | 6,000                | 3,107,696            |
|                                   | <u>36,613,653</u>    | <u>33,831,988</u>    |
| Less accumulated depreciation     | (21,989,738)         | (20,921,135)         |
|                                   | <u>\$ 14,623,915</u> | <u>\$ 12,910,853</u> |

Depreciation expense was \$1,103,935 and \$967,427 for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 8. Loans Payable

During 2014, in connection with its main office related party lease (Note 9), the Fund entered into a \$250,000 loan with the lessor to fund the cost of leasehold improvements. The loan carries a zero percent interest rate, requires 120 monthly payments of \$2,083 and matures on January 31, 2024.

The balance of the loan was \$129,167 and \$154,167 as of November 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Additionally, during 2014, the Fund entered into a \$41,242 loan with its electric supplier to finance the installation of new lights for the camp facility. The loan carries a zero percent interest rate, is payable in 48 monthly payments of \$859 and matures on August 1, 2018. The balance of the loan was \$0 and \$7,733 as of November 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The contractual maturities of the Fund's loans payable at November 30, 2018, by year are as follows:

|            |           |                |
|------------|-----------|----------------|
| 2019       | \$        | 25,000         |
| 2020       |           | 25,000         |
| 2021       |           | 25,000         |
| 2022       |           | 25,000         |
| 2023       |           | 25,000         |
| Thereafter |           | 4,167          |
|            | <u>\$</u> | <u>129,167</u> |

#### Note 9. Related Party Transactions

During the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017, the Fund received contributions of approximately \$1,724,000 and \$1,554,000, respectively, from members of the Fund's Board of Directors and their affiliates.

The Fund paid rent for office space of \$123,180 during each of the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017 to a company, an officer of which is a member of the Fund's Board of Directors. In connection with this lease, the lessor also provided a loan of \$250,000 to the Fund for leasehold improvements (Note 8).

#### Note 10. Special Events

Special events consist of activities designed to raise support for the Fund. Such activities may occur on an annual basis or be a unique event designated for a specific year. Support from special events, net of related expenses, consisted of the following for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017:

|                      | <u>2018</u>         | <u>2017</u>         |
|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Contribution support | \$ 6,120,700        | \$ 6,218,300        |
| Less expenses        | (1,560,200)         | (1,319,900)         |
|                      | <u>\$ 4,560,500</u> | <u>\$ 4,898,400</u> |

## The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.

### Notes to Financial Statements

---

#### Note 11. Grants and Financial Support to Other Entities

During the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017, the Fund provided grants and other financial support to a number of unaffiliated camps, operating in the United States and abroad, and to the SeriousFun Children's Network, an organization of which the Fund is a member. The grants and support to other camps relate principally to the development and operation of the camps, training personnel and other assistance during the year. All grants and support to other entities are included in camp program services in the accompanying financial statements. The total grants and support to these other entities consisted of the following for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017:

|                        | 2018       | 2017       |
|------------------------|------------|------------|
| Support to other camps | \$ 250,000 | \$ 282,609 |

See Note 13 for conditional grant commitments as of November 30, 2018.

#### Note 12. Retirement Plans

The Fund sponsors a qualified defined contribution retirement plan (the Plan) for all eligible employees. Employees are eligible to participate in the Plan after completing one year of service. The Fund contributes 9 percent of eligible salaries to the Plan annually, and employees become fully vested in Fund contributions after one year of service. Retirement expense amounted to approximately \$458,100 and \$440,800 for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

In addition, the Fund sponsors a qualified tax-deferred annuity plan whereby all fulltime employees are eligible to contribute a portion of their salaries to this plan, subject to federal limitations. The Fund does not make contributions to this plan.

Effective April 1, 2017, these two plans were merged with the defined contribution plan surviving.

#### Note 13. Commitments

As described in Note 9, the Fund leases office space from a company, an officer of which is a board member of the Fund. In January 2014, the Fund entered into a ten-year office space lease with this company. Additionally, the Fund leases office space as part of its Hospital Outreach Program in several locations. Rental commitments for years subsequent to November 30, 2018, which reflect the terms of these leases, are as follows:

|            |                   |
|------------|-------------------|
| 2019       | \$ 266,344        |
| 2020       | 170,302           |
| 2021       | 123,180           |
| 2022       | 123,180           |
| 2023       | 123,180           |
| Thereafter | 20,530            |
|            | <u>\$ 826,716</u> |

Rent expense under these leases, recognized in the statement of activities was approximately \$295,200 and \$284,100 for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

## **The Hole in the Wall Gang Fund, Inc.**

### **Notes to Financial Statements**

---

#### **Note 13. Commitments (Continued)**

The Fund is a guarantor of a portion of a bond issuance made by The Painted Turtle Camp (Painted Turtle) through the California Statewide Communities Development Authority. The guarantee amount is \$2,500,000. The bonds are secured by real property owned by Painted Turtle as well as other guarantees by Painted Turtle. The bonds are variable rate demand reserve bonds and mature on April 1, 2033. As of November 30, 2018, the outstanding balance of the bonds was \$5,000,000.

#### **Note 14. Subsequent Events**

Subsequent events have been evaluated through February 1, 2019, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.